

No. 16-15179-FF

In the

United States Court Of Appeals

for the

Eleventh Circuit

JOAN JARA, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

PEDRO PABLO BARRIENTOS NUNEZ,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE OF ORDER ON APPEAL
(CORRECTED)**

Leland H. Kynes
KYNES LAW, LLC
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
404-895-7006

Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Course of Proceedings	3
Statement of Facts.....	6
Standard of Review.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES.....	10
A. The District Court was Bound by <i>Kiobel</i> and <i>Drummond Co.</i> to Find that Appellants’ ATS Claims do not Sufficiently Touch and Concern the Territory of the United States Because All the Tortious Conduct that Supported Appellants’ Claims Occurred in Chile	10
1. <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> altered the ATS landscape	10
2. <i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> clarified the <i>Kiobel</i> standard	12
3. This case is not distinguishable from <i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i>	15
4. The district court engaged in the required “fact-intensive” inquiry.....	17
5. Barrientos does not have “safe harbor” in the U.S.....	18
B. Appellants’ ATS Claims are Moot Because Appellants Have Already Been Awarded Damages for the Injuries Alleged in their Complaint. Appellants Seek an Advisory Opinion.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Aquamar S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Brooks v. Ga. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>De La. Teja v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003)	19, 20, 21
* <i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 01 CV 1357 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015)	14
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (1980)	11
<i>Horton v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001)	19
* <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	19
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	13
<i>Nat’l Advert. Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005)	20

Seay Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Mary Esther,
397 F.3d 943 (11th Cir. 2005) 7

Sierra Club v. EPA,
315 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002) 7, 19

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) 7

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) 12

Warfaa v. Ali,
811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016) 12, 16, 17, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2012) 1
